PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Michael P. Whitman	02/22/2000

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PowerMed, Inc.
Street Address:	P.O. Box 1021
City:	Washington's Crossing
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	18977

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6716230

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)821-2183

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 203-492-5000

Email: sue.rickard@covidien.com

Correspondent Name: Tyco Healthcare Group LP d/b/a Covidien

Address Line 1: 555 Long Wharf Drive

Address Line 2: MailStop 8 N-1

Address Line 4: New Haven, CONNECTICUT 06511

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: H-PM-00006CON

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Thomas C. Hughes

Total Attachments: 2

source=HPM00006ConAssignment#page1.tif source=HPM00006ConAssignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 026187 FRAME: 0266 CH \$40,00 67162

501513121

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEREAS, I, the below-named inventor whose residence and Post Office are as stated below, have invented certain new and useful improvements in

A Vessel and Lumen Expander Attachment for use with an Electromechanical Driver Device

for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on February 22, 2000 and a declaration therefor was executed by me on even date herewith, and

WHEREAS, PowerMed, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a postal address P.O. Box 1021, Washington's Crossing, Pa 18977, hereinafter called the ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the application and invention and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby assign to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the application and the invention, to all rights of priority thereto pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and in any Letters Patent on the invention that may be granted in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries, including any and all Letters Patent that are divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions or extensions of any Letters Patent or applications therefor on the invention.

I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to the ASSIGNEE.

Further, I hereby agree to communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, to execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, and to make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE and its representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries.

I further agree that the terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, and shall be binding on me, my heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 026187 FRAME: 0267 Full name of first, or sole, inventor: Michael P. Whitman

Inventor's signature*: ///white flat from

2/22/00

date

Residence: 16 Pheasant Run, New Hope, Pa 18938

Citizenship: USA

tale male over the common in the common terms of the common terms

School of a particle of the

to bring a powerally species

Post Office Address: same as residence

in the metal of the contract o

PATENT REEL: 026187 FRAME: 0268

RECORDED: 04/27/2011